
 

 

 
 
 
 

Central Local Area 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 19 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
St Mary's Church, Howard Road, 
Walkley, Sheffield S6 3RX 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Bernard Little  
Councillor Maleiki Haybe  
Councillor Angela Argenzio  
Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Christine Gilligan 
Kubo 

 

Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Tom Hunt  
Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

 

Councillor Ruth Mersereau  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Local Area Committees engage, enable, and empower communities across the city 
with increasing control over decision making, marking a major shift in power to 
communities.  The Committees provide a geographical framework that, over time, 
will be used to prioritise and direct the local delivery of an increasing number of 
Council services and oversee the production of a co-produced annual Area 
Committee Plan which will reflect resident priorities. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Area 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
 
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
for further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Local Area Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.  
 
Local Area Committee executive decisions are effective six working days after the 
meeting has taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee or referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is 
normally resolved within the monthly cycle of meetings.  
 
In order for us to be able to effectively facilitate attendance at the meeting, we would 
encourage all attendees to notify us of your attendance in advance by contacting the 
Area Committee Team or emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
It is recommended that you wear a face covering in crowded and enclosed spaces 
where you come into contact with people you don’t normally meet. We also 
encourage washing or sanitising your hands frequently - hand sanitiser will be 
provided. Please do not attend if you test positive for Covid-19 or if you are 
experiencing any Covid-19 symptoms. 
 
If you require any further information please contact email 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s29172/SCCProtocolonAVRecordingPhotographyRevisedDecember2017.docx.pdf
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/your-city-council/local-area-committees
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
CENTRAL LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Area 

Committee held on 13 July 2022 
 

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Central Local Area Committee Community Plan - 

Update 
(To Follow) 

 Presentation by the Central Local Area Committee Manager 
 

 
 
8.   Cost of Living Crisis Presentation - SCC and Partners (To Follow) 
  
9.   Breakout and Networking Session  
 -          Discussion on how the Central LAC will be tackling 

the Cost of Living crisis  
-          Council services and partner information stalls 

  
 

 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of Central Local Area 

Committee will be held on Thursday 26 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If yo
[...]
d to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Central Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bernard Little (Chair), Maleiki Haybe (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Ben Curran, Brian Holmshaw, Tom Hunt, 
Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Henry Nottage and 
Martin Phipps 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George 
Lindars-Hammond and Christine Gilligan Kubo. 
  

  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items that excluded the public and press. 
  

  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
  

  

   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 A Member of the public mentioned that ‘Traffic Calming’ had been 
missed off the 21 March 2022 minutes at 5.12. 
  

4.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
the 21 March, 2022 and 18 May, 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  

  

   
5.   
 

CENTRAL LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY PLAN - UPDATE & 
REVIEW OF THE LAST 12 MONTHS 
 

5.1 The Community Services Manager for The Central Local Area 
Committee, Adeel Zahman gave a presentation to the Committee 
and members of the public. 
  

5.2 It was explained that the presentation highlighted the projects 
that were already been supported and then the proposed 
allocation of the £100,000, following engagement and feedback 
over the previous 12 months. 
  

5.3 The Council had funded over £70,000 already to local projects 
across all 4 wards. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5.4 The Community Services Manager gave a brief update on what 
the Local Area Committees (LACs) were. 
  

5.5 It was mentioned that each LAC had been allocated £6,000 to 
fund the Queens Jubilee celebrations in their areas.  
  

5.6 The proposed total spend, for the following themes were as 
follows: - 
  

• Transport & Highways – £22,000 
• Environment – £25,000 
• Community & Neighbourhoods - £36,000 
• Community Safety & Crime - £9,000 
• Business, Employment & Skills – £8,000 

  
5.7 The Community Services Manager explained that LACs were 

constantly evolving therefore the momentum and engagement 
needed to continue. The Central LACs contact details were 
shared with the public.  
  

5.8 A Member of the Public asked that some of the proposed funding 
allocated to Community Safety & Crime, looked at improving 
women safety in the City. 
  
The Community Services Manager explained this had been 
picked up as a priority through the public engagement and will be 
part of the Community Safety theme. 
  
  

5.9 Following the presentation, a Member of the Committee 
proposed the Committee do not approve the recommendations 
outlined in the report. The Member mentioned that the 
recommendations looked like Council Officers making decisions 
on spend when it should remain with the Committee. It was 
suggested that decisions on spend be taken in align with the 
ward pot process, so that Members had control over their spend.  
  
This was proposed by Councillor Douglas Johnson, seconded by 
Councillor Angela Argenzio but not agreed by the Committee. 
  
The Head of Communities, Lorraine Wood informed the 
Committee that a decision needed to be made at the meeting. 
The Committee were advised that the recommendations needed 
to state that an Officer would make decisions in consultation with 
the Chair, although confirmed the decisions would remain with 
the Committee. 
  

5.10 Another Member of the Committee referred to the 27 September 
2021 Central LAC meeting where Members agreed to add ‘and 
the Committee’ to the reports recommendations. It was 

Page 10



mentioned that this wording had not been put into these 
recommendations. Therefore, again it seemed that Officers were 
taking control of decisions.   
  

5.11 Following the discussion around the recommendations, the 
Committee agreed to approve the recommendations, subject to 
the addition of ‘and the Committee’.  
  

5.12 RESOLVED: That the Central Local Area Committee:- 
  
(i)       noted the proposed anticipated expenditure against 

the      £100,000 budget to address local priorities in the 
Central LAC Community Plan in 2022/23, as detailed in 
the report, be noted 

  
  
(ii)       to the extent that it is not covered by existing authority, 

authorises the Community Services Manager to make 
decisions on expenditure relating to the priorities set out 
in the report provided that: 

  
• the decision is taken in consultation with the Local Area 

Committee Chair and the Committee, 
• the decision may not approve expenditure on any 

element in excess of the anticipated limit for that element 
set out in the report, and 

• a report detailing the delegated spending decisions taken 
by the Community Services Manager is presented to the 
next Local Area Committee meeting. 

  
5.13 Reason for Decision 
[...]
 year, more 
families were using foodbanks. 
  

6.7 The Foodbanks also had a phone line which people could ring for 
information. This phone line received approximately 700 phone 
calls a week. 
  

6.8 The S6 Foodbank Manager stated he was working with utility 
companies around how to support people who were unable to pay 
their gas and electric. This cost of living had become very 
challenging for people who had pre-paid meters. 
  

6.9 5 of the 11 Foodbank sites in Sheffield now had a citizen advice 
worker present. If foodbank attendees found their advice useful 
then the Foodbank Manager would look to extend workers to the 
remaining 6 sites.  
  

6.10 The Chief Executive of Voluntary Action Sheffield, Helen Sims 
gave an update to the Committee and members of the public.  
  

6.11 Voluntary Action Sheffield worked with voluntary groups and 
organisations across Sheffield. They focused on community 

  

Page 12



impact, influencing decision makers and champion volunteering as 
a force for positive action.  
  

6.12 The Chief Executive of Voluntary Action Sheffield mentioned she 
would work alongside the foodbank network in the coming months, 
to identify minority groups and organisations in need of emergency 
food services. 
  

6.13 It was mentioned that communication and information sharing 
were critical in order to improve people cost of living crisis. It was 
added that people were unaware of what benefit services were 
available to them.  
  

6.14 Voluntary Action Sheffield had worked with Sheffield City Council 
on developing a website (sheffieldmoneysupport.co.uk). This 
website was built to help local people easily find accurate 
information about money support services in Sheffield. 
  

6.15 It was stated that there needed to be more access to community 
spaces so that services can offer their support in more areas 
across the city. 
  

6.16 Voluntary Action Sheffield were collecting a wide range of data so 
that they could understand the bigger picture around the cost of 
living crisis. It was added that landlords were an area that needed 
to be investigated, in particular private landlords in the city. 
  

6.17 The Chair thanked Chris Hardy and Helen Sims for attending the 
LAC meeting and providing their updated on the cost of living 
crisis. 
  

   
7.   
 

TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Transport, Planning and Infrastructure Manager, Matthew 
Reynold gave a presentation to the Committee and members of 
public on transport issues across the city. 
  

7.2 The presentation covered the challenges and opportunities in 
Sheffield, the funding position, current and future projects, and 
information on the new speed indicator displays. 
  

7.3 Summary of the Introduction: - 
  

• Traffic levels are higher than they were pre pandemic. 
• Bus operation was around 70% therefore it was 

anticipated that the bus services would reduce their 
service.  

  

Page 13



• Needed to look at changing Sheffielders behaviour on 
their mode of transport. This would also have health and 
environmental benefits. 

• SYPTE (South Yorkshire ) was now known as SYMCA 
(South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority) 

• COVID 19 bus finding was ending on October 2022. 
  

7.4 Summary of Challenges and Opportunities: - 
  

• The Transport Service at Sheffield City Council received 
approximately 13,000 request per year. An example of 
some requests was for double yellow lines or crossings 
ect. The Council followed a process to eliminate proposals 
that are not suitable. 

  
7.5 Summary of Fundings: -  

  
• The Transport Service received funding for their Local 

Transport Plan which covered Local Safety Schemes, 20 
mph Zones, Crossings, Network Management, Cycle 
Infrastructure and Bus Hotspots. 

• They also received a Road Safety Fund which accelerated 
the delivery of 20 mph zones, crossings and speed 
indicator displays and an Active Travel Fund. 

• There was also Strategic and Major Schemes for 
connecting Sheffield. 

  
7.6 Summary of Live Projects: -  

  
• The Council had introduced a Pavement Parking Ban for 

vehicles that parked on pavements in the City Centre. 
• A Zebra Crossing will be introduced on Clarkhouse Road. 
• The subway on Netherthorpe Road was being looked at 

for improvements. 
• There will be one Speed Indicator Display provided in 

each ward. 
• Sheaf Valley Cycle Route which went through City ward 

via Shoreham Street. It was added that this was a trial 
route. 

• Active Neighbourhoods in Crookes and Walkley. This 
Scheme aimed to reduce traffic flows in these areas as it 
looked at better provision for those who were able to 
actively travel. 

  
7.7 Summary of Future Projects: - 

  
• Local Transport Plan Fund had been confirmed. 

Therefore, the Transport Service will monitor new Active 
Neighbourhoods and include schemes where necessary. 

Page 14



• The City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement would 
look at improving the bus services on Penistone Road into 
Hillsborough and beyond. 

• Active Travel Fund 4 which was yet to be identified. 
• Shalesmoor Gateway which looked at remodelling 

Shalesmoor Roundabout. 
  

7.8 The Transport Update presentation would be published on the 
Council’s website following the meeting. 
  

7.9 A Member of the Public raised concern around the level of 
engagement at the LAC meetings. They felt they should have more 
opportunity to engage in discussions at the meeting as public voice 
was a crucial part for LACs and the Schemes mentioned been a 
success.  
  

7.10 A Member of the Committee made comments on both the cost of 
living and transport update presentations. It was mentioned that 
the majority of requests received by that Member was around 
issues mentioned within the transport update and not so much on 
the cost of living crisis. It was suggested that the Central LAC had 
the cost of living crisis as a consistent theme at future meetings. 
  

7.11 A Member of the Public anticipated around a 40% reduction in bus 
services due to a lack of funding. It was mentioned that this issue 
would impact other schemes mentioned in the transport update 
presentation.  
  

7.12 A Member of the Public raised concerns around the increase in 
price for Petrol/Diesel. Although, it was stated that converting car 
users to active travel should not be the priority, it should be to 
ensure that roads were useable and accessible to everyone.  

   
8.   
 

BREAKOUT GROUPS 
 

8.1 Members of the Committee then broke out into tables with 
members of the public to consider the following two questions. 
  
What can the LAC do to increase engagement and consultation 
with the communities in the LAC Area?  
  
What projects would members of the public like the money to be 
spent on under each theme mentioned in the report?  
  

  

   
9.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of 
the public, in attendance at the meeting. 
  

  

Page 15



9.2 Andy Chaplin (on behalf of Hillsborough businesses and local 
residents) 
  

    
Why have our local councillors appeared to have been so 
powerless in securing better arrangements for the local 
community?   
  
Why have council officers appeared to issue a statement in 
support of Tramlines showing no awareness of the issues?   
  
Why are Hillsborough residents and businesses not considered a 
vital voice in the arrangements that apply to Tramlines (and for 
other potential events)?  
  
Will the Central LAC help the campaign to reinstate the previous 
leave and re-enter options? 
  
Will the Central LAC help local traders who lose out during the 
event weekend? 
  
  

Councillor Henry Nottage agreed there was a lack of 
communication to local residents and that was frustrating. 
He added that a meeting will be arranged in Hillsborough 
Ward after the event, to look at improving the issues 
mentioned going forward and improve engagement. 
Councillor Nottage stated that Mr Chaplin along with local 
residents, had full support from the three local councillors on 
these issues. 
   
Councillor Nottage stated there would be a meeting between 
Councillors and officers to discuss the statement submitted 
to the press by officers. 
  
Councillor Nottage explained the Council had recently 
passed a motion to improve Community Wealth Building. It 
was added that the Council will look at how events, like 
tramlines, communicated with local resident and businesses 
in the future.  

  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw believed that funding for signage 
should come from Tramlines, rather than the Council. 
  
The Community Services Manager agreed to look at 
fundings for festival signage. 
  
The Chair (Councillor Bernard Little) mentioned there was 
an upcoming festival which had also raised concerns with 
local businesses. The Chair stated that local councillors 

Page 16



would work with those event organisers to ensure that local 
businesses can benefit from that event.  
  
  

9.3 Andrea Flutter 
  

  Asked the LACs to clarify the Council’s ability to enforce a re-entry 
policy for the Tramlines event. 

  
Councillor Nottage advised that the intention was to work 
with Tramlines on a re-entry policy although, was unable to 
confirm whether this would be implemented. 
  
Councillor Douglas Johnson mentioned the policy around 
parks and their use for events needed to be looked at again. 

  
9.4 Dean crouch 

  
  How was Hillsborough Park benefitting from hosting the Tramlines 

event if they were not receiving any funding for it. 
  

Councillor Ben Curran mentioned he was previously a 
Cabinet Member for Finance therefore understood the 
financial situation between the Council, events and parks. 
Councillor Curran explained that the direct income from the 
events contract would support the parks budget, which was 
one way the Council kept parks open. Hillsborough had also 
benefitted as they had received infrastructure improvem

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Central Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bernard Little (Chair), Maleiki Haybe (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Christine Gilligan Kubo, Brian Holmshaw, Tom Hunt, 
Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Ruth Mersereau, 
Henry Nottage and Martin Phipps 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Ben 
Curran. 
  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

   
4.   
 

COST OF LIVING CRISIS PRESENTATION - SCC AND PARTNERS 
 

4.1 The Committee received a presentation from the Head of 
Communities, Carl Mullooly. The presentation outlined measures 
the Council is putting in place to help members of the public 
through the cost-of-living crisis.  
  

4.2 A member of the public referred to the QR codes, which were to be 
scanned by mobile devices to provide further information. They 
asked how people could still be provided with that same 
information, if they did have access to mobile devices.  
  
The Head of Communities explained that the postcard was for use 
by front line workers and there would be other ways developed 
that members of the public could access the same information. 
This included distributing leaflets and also having notices and 
flyers in local community buildings.  
  

4.3 A member of the public asked if there were a direct mobile number 
to call, rather than the Council’s general switchboard. It was added 
that the delays in using the switchboard could be of significant 
impact in these challenging times. 
  



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 2 of 6 
 

The Head of Communities appreciated the difficulties in trying to 
access different Council services through the switchboard. He 
mentioned that members of the public could also use the LAC 
services contact details, to get in touch regarding these issues. He 
also stated that there were other community groups that members 
of the public could be directed to. 
  

4.4 A member of the public asked if any of the services mentioned in 
the presentation would be available to the public in the 
evenings/night-time, as well as in the daytime. She added that 
most people preferred to be around people they knew when in 
need of support. 
  
The Head of Communities confirmed that evenings/night-time 
services would be available to some members of the public. He 
mentioned that we are looking at what was already available and 
working well in the communities. He agreed with the comment 
made on people wanting to be close to people they know but 
added that the Council was aiming to make options available for a 
wide range of people in the community including those that do not 
have support of relatives or friends.   
  

4.5 A Member of the Committee advised that the Head of 
Communities attend the Adult and Social Care Policy Committee 
to update portfolio holders of the work around the cost-of-living 
crisis.  
  

4.6 Kirsty Sandamas (Citizens Advice Sheffield) gave a presentation 
on what Citizens Advice Sheffield did and how they were 
committed to helping people through the cost-of-living crisis.  
  

4.7 A Member of the Committee asked how many face-to-face 
services were in the central locality. 
  
Kirsty Sandamas stated there was 26 different locations across the 
city.  
  

4.8 A member of the public mentioned that the Advice and Resource 
Centre offered similar advice. Therefore, suggested that the 2 
services, along with The University of Law liaise with each other.  
  

4.9 The two presentations presented at the meeting would be 
published onto the Council’s meeting webpages, following the 
meeting. 
  

   
5.   
 

BREAKOUT AND NETWORKING SESSION 
 

5.1 Following the presentations, Members and Officers broke out into 
groups with members of the public. The public were asked to give 



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 3 of 6 
 

their ideas on how the Council and Partners can support them 
during the cost-of-living crisis. 
  

5.2 Members of the Committee fed back a summary of the discussions 
that took place on their table. Feedback were as follows: -  
  

5.3 Group 1 – Feedback was given by Councillor Phipps. 
  

• Expressed how terrible the cost-of-living crisis situation was. 
• That a variety of solutions were needed to relieve some 

pressure. 
• Needed to consider that different people had different needs 

and ways of being supported. 
• People would appreciate warm spaces in day and evenings. 
• Delays with the Council’s switchboard was an issue. 
• The QR codes could be excluding certain people from 

accessing information. 
• Signposting was a good idea. 
• Joining up dots where possible. 
• Schools could be looked at as an option for a warm space. 
• Union representatives should address the current low 

wages issue. 
• Needed as much support as possible in the community. 

  
5.4 Group 2 – Feedback was given by Councillor Gilligan Kubo. 

  
• Mentioned that activities should be coordinated in a way 

that is meaningful. 
• Nobody knows what everyone else is doing 
• Subsiding hot meals in warm spaces. 
• Neighbours should come together and help each other, just 

like they did through the pandemic. 
• Look to share information in other ways, other than online, 

for those who do not have access to it. 
• Put information/leaflets in shops. 
• Use the postal service to deliver information to residents. 
• Display information on the buses. 
• Look at whether we are communicating with schools. 
• Look at using Football Clubs and their groups to share 

information. 
  

5.5 Group 3 – Feedback was given by Councillor Nottage. 
  

• Like the other groups, lots of discussions around 
communication  

• Look to coordinate services on separate days so that the 
public could use them all. 

• Use the parts of the community that everyone uses, to 
share information.  



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 4 of 6 
 

• Use social-media platforms. 
• Get in touch with local big business. 
• Find out where people like to go e.g. pubs and shops, and 

use their platform to share this information. 
  

5.6 Following the feedback, a member of the public stated that this 
Local Area Committee needed to be promoted more. Another 
member of the public stated that places of worship would be a 
good place to share information. 
  

   
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of 
the public, in attendance at the meeting. 
  

6.2 Public Questioner 1 
  

  Referred to the transport issues on the Hallamshire routes. This 
was causing difficulty getting to and from Loxley and Wisewood. 
They asked if there was any information to share about the future 
of busses around the Hillsborough locality. 
  

Councillor Gilligan Kubo informed the member of public that 
she was the Deputy Chair of the Transport and 
Regeneration Policy Committee. She explained that the 
Council did not run the bus service, it was run by South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority and were currently 
going through a process for companies to bid on running 
that service. It was added that funding by the bus service 
would come to an end in March 2023. Councillor Gilligan 
Kubo mentioned there was a meeting scheduled with South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.  

  
6.3 Public Questioner 2 

  
  A member of the public commented that one of the reasons why 

she moved to the Hillsborough locality was due to good transport 
services. Although now it was not the same as it once was. She 
mentioned that people were buying bus passes that they would no 
longer be able to use. 
  

Councillor Lindars-Hammond informed the member of 
public that he had met with the managing directors at 
FIRST bus service, and that there was no intention of them 
changing their minds on the cuts to the service. He stated 
that there needed to be cross-party working, with the 
communities, to try and convince people that there was 
demand for a good bus service in Wisewood. 

  



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 5 of 6 
 

6.4 Public Questioner 3  
  

  Commented on South Yorkshire Combined Authority not having 
the funding to run the bus service. She explained that the people 
voted for cheap buses in 1971. People did not need to use their 
cars as there was good transport services in the area. She 
believed that this would not change until there was a change in 
Government.  
  

6.5 Public Questioner 4 
  

  Commented that local citizens needed to be prepared to pay more 
local taxes to get better transport services as these good services 
required more funding. 
  

6.6 Public Questioner 5  
  

  Commented that there needed to be good working relationships 
with the public sector. She suggested that the Council looked at 
the impact bus services were having on people in the area.  
  

6.7 Public Questioner 6  
  

  Commented that these profitable services were not providing an 
effective service for the people.  
  
She referred to the food banks, which no one wanted to see 
happen, but ultimately in desperate times, it demonstrated how 
communities got together. She stated that the LAC could use its 
network of communication to share information to many citizens.  
  

6.8 Public Questioner 7  
  

  Suggested the Council looked to hire buses from Sheffield 
Community Transport as they currently provided a service people 
that requested it. The Council could ask them what services they 
run and how they can help. 
  

6.9 Public Questioner 8 
  

  Asked if there was anything this LAC could do regarding 
purchasing guest parking permits as the online process was 
challenging. 
  

Councillor Argenzio agreed this needed to be better and 
would follow this up with Customer Services.  

  
6.10 Councillor Hunt commented on the transport issues raised. He 

referred to the transport services in London stating they were 
reliable and had a system that met the needs of their residents. He 



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

added that the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority had a 
new Mayor, and that Sheffield City Council had the ability to feed 
into that and influence decision-making. It was mentioned that the 
Tram transport services were back in the public control as of 2024.  
  
Councillor Johnson added that one major factor was that London 
had approximately four times more funding than South Yorkshire. 
He agreed that the transport services in South Yorkshire was not 
where it needed to be. 
  

   
7.   
 

CENTRAL LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY PLAN - UPDATE 
 

7.1 This item of business was not conducted at the meeting. 
  

   
8.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 13 July 2022, be deferred to next meeting of the 
Committee due to comments made in regard to the inaccuracy of 
those minutes. 
  

   


